## City of Philadelphia

City Council Chief Clerk's Office 402 City Hall Philadelphia, PA 19107

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 010036 Version: 0 Name:

Type: Privileged Resolution Status: ENACTED

File created: 1/23/2001 In control: CITY COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 1/23/2001

Title: Honoring Philadelphia firefighters, Philadelphia Gas Works engineers and employees, and various

other city departments and employees, for their heroic actions during the explosion and fire at the

Philadelphia Gas Works Passyunk facility in South Philadelphia.

**Sponsors:** Councilmember Rizzo, Councilmember Mariano, Councilmember Clarke, Councilmember Reynolds

Brown, Council President Verna, Councilmember Tasco, Councilmember Longstreth, Councilmember Krajewski, Councilmember DiCicco, Councilmember Ortiz, Councilmember Blackwell, Councilmember

Kenney, Councilmember O'Neill, Councilmember Nutter, Councilmember Miller

Indexes: PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. 01003600.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
1/23/2001	0	CITY COUNCIL	ADOPTED		
1/23/2001	0	CITY COUNCIL	READ		
1/23/2001	0	CITY COUNCIL	Introduced	Pass	

Honoring Philadelphia firefighters, Philadelphia Gas Works engineers and employees, and various other city departments and employees, for their heroic actions during the explosion and fire at the Philadelphia Gas Works Passyunk facility in South Philadelphia.

WHEREAS, On Friday, December 22, 2000, at 10:00 pm, an explosion rocked a Philadelphia Gas Works Passyunk Plant complex in South Philadelphia; and

WHEREAS, On one of the coldest nights of the year, a spectacular five-alarm blaze closed major roadways, forced nearby evacuations, and left more than 5,000 homes in Southwest and West Philadelphia with little or no heat; and

WHEREAS, The explosion and fire prompted heroic and well-trained Philadelphia Gas Works employees to redirect natural gas flow to prevent feeding the flames; and

WHEREAS, Braving frigid temperatures, high winds, and a potentially catastrophic situation, over 125 firefighters took extraordinary measures into the early hours of the morning, to prevent the enormous blaze from reaching a nearby liquid natural gas storage tank; and

WHEREAS, Through this well orchestrated and concerted effort, tragedy was avoided, damage to the Philadelphia Gas Works facility and to surrounding structures and property was minimized, and gas service was quickly restored to those residents that were left without heat as a result of the blaze; now therefore

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That it hereby honors Philadelphia firefighters, Philadelphia Gas Works engineers and employees, and various other city departments and employees, for their heroic actions during the explosion and fire at the Philadelphia Gas Works Passyunk File #: 010036, Version: 0

facility in South Philadelphia.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That an Engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Philadelphia firefighters, Philadelphia Gas Works engineers and employees, and other city departments and employees as evidence of the sincere gratitude of this legislative body for their valiant efforts during the Philadelphia Gas Works Passyunk plant explosion and fire and for the services that they provide the City of Philadelphia and its citizens.